

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Fourth Floor Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED March 4, 2025 11:38 AM</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No.: 2023CA73 Opinion by Hon. Timothy J. Schutz (Hon. Robert D. Hawthorne, concurring) Dissenting Opinion by Hon. Jerry N. Jones</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Matthew K. Hobbs, v. Respondents: City of Salida; Christy Doon, in her official capacity as City of Salida Administrator; and Giant Hornet LLC d/b/a HighSide! Bar and Grill.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner: Christopher O. Murray, #39340 Laura J. Ellis, #44853 Julian R. Ellis, Jr., #47571 FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC 2 N. Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 Phone: (303) 719-4937 Email: julian@first-fourteenth.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2024SC216</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">Reply Brief</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Facts on Review Are Limited to the Well-Pled Allegations in Hobbs’s Amended Complaint.	3
II. The Majority’s Interpretation Is Against Subsection 103(11)’s Text and Structure.	4
III. The Majority’s Interpretation Violates Multiple Interpretative Canons.	14
IV. The Majority’s Interpretation Is Against Subsection 103(11)’s Legislative History.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.S. v. People</i> , 312 P.3d 168 (Colo. 2013)	5
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 185 P.3d 811 (Colo. 2008)	5
<i>Davison v. Indus. Claim Appeals Off.</i> , 84 P.3d 1023 (Colo. 2004)	5–6
<i>Freed v. Bonfire Ent. LLC</i> , 2024 COA 65	2, 6, 8, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 69 P.3d 1029 (Colo. 2003)	5
<i>N.M. ex rel. Lopez v. Trujillo</i> , 397 P.3d 370 (Colo. 2017)	3
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001)	4
<i>Sargent Sch. Dist. No. RE-33J v. W. Servs. Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988)	6
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14
<i>Wolford v. Pinnacol Assurance</i> , 107 P.3d 947 (Colo. 2005)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-201(1)(a)–(c) 5

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-201(1)(e)..... 5

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-214 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-214 (1981)..... 9

Colorado Noise Abatement Act,
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-12-101 to -110

 § 25-12-101 12

 § 25-12-103(11)..... passim

 § 25-12-103(12)(b) 13

 § 25-12-104 13

 § 25-12-105 13

 § 25-12-107(1)..... 13

 § 25-12-108 13, 17

 § 25-12-110(6)..... 13

Other Authorities

1987 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 212..... 20

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of
 Legal Texts (2012)..... 12

Boulder Muni. Code § 5-9-3(a)(3)..... 13

Boulder Muni. Code § 5-9-3(d)(6)..... 14

Boulder Muni. Code § 5-9-3(e) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Dan Boyce, *For Owner of Ford Amphitheater in Colorado Springs, Live Music’s Future Is in Mid-Size Cities—Even If Locals Complain About the Noise*, CPR.org (Feb. 27, 2025) 14

Hearing on H.B. 1340 before H. Fin. Comm., 56th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Apr. 1, 1987) 20

John Wenzel, *Ford Amphitheater: After 600 Noise Complaints in Two Weeks, A New \$90 million Amphitheater s Facing the Music*, Denver Post (Aug. 23, 2024) 14

Pueblo Code of Ordinances § 11-1-607(d)(1)..... 14

Pueblo Code of Ordinances § 11-1-607(d)(8)..... 14

Second Reading on H.B. 1340 before Whole House, 56th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Apr. 13, 1987) 19–20
